Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regstrar of Companies

Company Number

00927917

Name of Company

Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited

| f We
John Walters, 2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Bnghton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

Mark Robert Fry, 2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1886

The Progress Report covers the period from 21/11/2014 to 20/11/2015

Signed 0 Date 20 January 20186

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
2/3 Pavilhion Buildings
Brighton

i WA

FRIDAY

Ref  BLO13/JW/MRF/JT/MK
22/01/2016 #254

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1206P

@ Begbies Traynor

Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been preduced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report lo
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iqguidation The report 15
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this repon to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0O 0 0o 0D o0 Oooo0oc oo

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of recetpts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

‘the Company” Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the hquidation” The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 14 Apnl
2010

“the liguidators”, “we”, “our” J Walters and M R Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3 Pavilion

and “us” Buildings, Bnghten, BN1 1EE

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

‘secured creditor’” and Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
‘unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {(Section 248{1){a) of the Act)

“security” ] in refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b){1) of the Act), and

{n} In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) None

Company registered number 00927917

Company’s former registered office Ricebridge House, Brighton Read, Bolney, Surrey, RH17 SNA
Company’s current registered office 213 Pavilion Bulldings, Brighton, BN1 1EE

Former trading address 43 Boultoen Read, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 ONU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 Apni 2010

Date of iquidators’ appointment 14 April 2010

Changes in hquidator (If any) J Walters replaced G W Rhodes as Jont Liquidator on 20
November 2013

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 Is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 21 November 2014 to 20
November 2015

43 Boulton Road, Reading (“the Property™)

Upon the appomntment of Iquidators the Property was marketed by independent agents Edward
Symmons LLP with a strategy of secunng a sale within 6 months An offer was accepted on 6 July
2010 however the sale did not proceed The property was subsequently broken into and an insurance
clam was nitiated The property was remarketed and an offer in the sum of £415,000 plus VAT was
accepted The sale of the property was completed on 19 July 2011 and the sale proceeds were
receved on the same day The sum of £7,500 was recewved from our insurers in relation to the break
n

Goodwill and Tangible Assets

With the assistance of agents Edward Symmons LLP, the goodwill, stock and certain plant and
machinery was sold to Mono Equipment Limited for £50,000 (Goodwtll - £30,000, other assets -
£20,000) Addtional tems of plant, machinery, fixtures and fittings were sold to separate purchasers
for the total sum of £12,166 67

Book Debts

At the date of our appointment the company’s sales ledger totalled £60,351 representing 42
customers The directors’ statement of affars estimated £54,097 would be recovered in this regard
Mayo Wynne Baxter Solicttors were nstructed to pursue one debtor Realsations totalled £59,104 78




Cash In Hand & Sundry Refunds
£9,362 & £2,128 47 have been receved respectively

Deposit Interest
Deposit interest of £599 05 has accrued since the appomntment of iquidators The sum of £44 20 has accrued
during the perncd to which this report relates

Other Matters
As well as complying with our statutory duties as iquidators we undertook the following work dunng the penod
to which this report relates

s A progress report for the penod 21 November 2013 to 20 November 2014 was issued to all known
creditors

s Further reviews were undertaken in retation to a potential clam issued by the solicitors acting for a
former employee of the Company who has been diagnosed with malignant mesotheloma This
included making the Company's books and records available to the solicitors

» A Corporation Tax return was prepared and the relevant payment was made to HMRC

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

National Westminster Bank plc (the Bank’) holds a specific equitable charge over all freehold & leasehold
property and a fixed & floating charge over all property including goodwill dated 10 August 1998 The Bank
also held a specffic fixed charge over 43 Boulton Road, Reading

Norns Brothers Ltd holds a debenture for £150,000 secured on all leasehold and freehold property, all fixtures
& fitings, assets property and nghts of the company No funds are currently outstanding to Noms Brothers
Ltd

In addition there exists an intercompany guarantee with Norns Holdings Ltd (the parent company), Norcon
(Norns) Ltd and Norns Brothers Ltd for indebtedness to National Westminster Bank plc The bank has called
upon this guarantee in respect of the other group companies’ indebtedness

Due to the complex nature of the nghts conferred by the above debentures and guarantees, Players Solicitors
were instructed to conduct a security review before any distrnibutions were made in this matter

Following this review, a payment of £20,000 was made to National Westrminster Bank Plc in respect of fixed
charge realisations on 11 October 2010 A payment in respect of floating charge realisations of £20,000 was
made on 18 April 2011 A further payment of £353,184 04 n respect of fixed charge realisations was made on
19 July 2011

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors were discharged in full on 18 June 2010

Unsecured creditors
Based upon realisations to date it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to
be paid to the unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for




this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets} The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property 1s calcufated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

Qa Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

o the hquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Sectton 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as lquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending {o matters ansing n the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements 1n accordance with our firm’s policy, detalls of which
accompanied the Statement of Affars and other infformation presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015 amount to £11,162 which
represents 38 5 hours at an average rate of £289 92 per hour

Our cumulative time costs for the peniod from 14 Apnl 2010 to 20 November 2015 amount to £73,567 50
which represents 349 9 hours at an average rate of £210 25 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015
Cumulative table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 14 Apnl 2010 to 20 November 2015
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's pohicy for re-charging disbursements

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

000 0D

To 20 November 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £73,224 on account of our remuneration, against lotal
time costs of £73,567 50 incurred since the date of our appointment

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, our previous
progress reports contained details of the fime costs we had incurred as at the date of each report

To 20 November 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £2,630 63




Details of any Category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are
provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which is at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator’'s remuneration and on how the remuneration s set can be obtained online
at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

No assets remain to be realised in this matter

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labilies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated prior to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act,
a hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submussion fo the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged
our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credior, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credtor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that credstor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% tn value of the unsecured creddors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, mappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever is
the sooner

JWALTERS
Joint Liquidator of
Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited

Dated 20 January 2016




APPENDIX 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 21 NOVEMBER 2014 to
20 NOVEMBER 2015

Estimated to
realise per
Director's

Statement of

Affairs
£

32500000

325,000 00

54,057 00
7 600 00
9 362 00

71,059 00

396,059 00

FIXED CHARGE

RECEIPTS
43 Boulton Road
Goodwall
Insurance claim

PAYMENTS
National Westminster Bank plc
Agents fees and expenses
Liquidator's remuneration
Insurance
Legai & professional fees
Sundry property costs
Corperation tax

FLOATING CHARGE

RECEIPTS
Book debts
Plant machinery stock
Cash in hand
Sundry refunds
Interess

PAYMENTS
Preferential creditors
National Westrunster Bank pic
Liqutdator's remuneration
Agents fees
Pre appointment costs
Professicnal fees
Sundry disbursements
Insurance
Specific penalty bond
Statutory advertising
Storage Charges
Corporation Tax

BALANCE IN HAND

Receipts & Recetpts & Receipts &
Payments forthe  Payments for the Payments (total)
pencd 14 Aprd period 21 £
2010 to 20 Movember 2013 to
November 20143 20 November 2014
£ £
415000 00 - 415 000 00
30 000 00 - 30,000 00
7,500 00 - 7,500 00
452 500 00 - 452 500 00
373184 04 - 373184 04
28 838 07 - 28 638 07
26 815 44 - 26,816 44
13484 81 - 13,484 81
8 454 00 - 8454 00
1894 34 - 1,804 34
28 30 - 28 30
452 500 00 - 452 500 00
5910478 - 59 104 78
32166 67 - 32 166 67
9,362 00 N 9 362 00
2,128 47 - 2,128 47
554 85 44 20 599 05
103,316 77 44 20 103 360 97
11 365 30 - 11 368 30
20 000 00 - 20 000 00
3320106 13,206 50 46 407 56
562842 - 562842
5,000 00 - 5 000 00
257493 - 2,574 93
92963 34 40 964 33
840 45 - 840 46
36900 - 369 00
24003 - 240 03
101 24 55 16 156 40
90 14 572 105 86
80,340 51 13,311 78 93 652 29
9 708 68
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Beanng Current Account 179510
VAT to be rectaimed 7913 58

9 708 68




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION A

SECTION B

SECTIONC

SECTIOND

SECTIONE

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements

Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 21 November 2014 to 20
November 2015

Cumulative table of tvne spent and charge-out value for the penod from 14 Apnl 2010 to 20
November 2015




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION A

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practtwoner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basts of the iime properly spent in dealing with
the case It also apples where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice
gmdance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice guidance
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimistration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows hm/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at the appropriate level There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case aleng with the office holder to
allocate ther tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s
detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are mcurred

QO Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A} The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of credttors i1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

¢ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular
case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the
storage charge relates

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 8) — Remuneration of nsolvency office hoiders n England & Wales
b 1




(B} The following tems of expendrture will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not
be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
= Stationery




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION B

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a nalional firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Bnghton office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Grade of Staff Charge-out Rate | Charge-out Rate

1 May 2011 1 July 2008

until further notice to
(£ per hour) 30 April 2011
(€ per hour)}

Partner 395 350
Director 345 3251295
Senior Manager 310 295
Manager 265 250
Asst Manager 205 195
Senior Administrator 175 160
Administrator 135 130
Junior Administrator 110 100
Cashier 110 100
Secretanal 110 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tme 15 spent at one tme onacase s a
charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




CVL1803P

Bluebird Packaging Machines Limited

SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done n the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - http /iwww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detalls Under the following headings we
have explained the specfic work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detal to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefi (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only Our previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case admiristration and planning
The work undertaken in respect of general case administration and planning mamly consisted of the

following
+ Discussions between the case administrator and the lead partner in respect of ongoing case
strategy
» Case reviews
« Filing

¢ Raising fee notes

It was necessary to do the above work in order to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

The above work has not resulted in a financial benefit to creditors

Comphance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best pracfice

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice has mainly consisted of the following
» Prepanng an annual progress report to creditors
s Dealing with receipts, payments and general banking

It was necessary to do the above work In order to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

The above work has not resulted in a financial benefit to creditors

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

The above work has manly consisted of the following
» Dealing with creditors' telephone calls and comrespondence
» Further reviews were undertaken In relation to a potential claim 1ssued by the solicttors acting
for a former employee of the Company who has been diagnosed with malignant
mesothelorma This included making the Company's books and records available to the
solicitors




it was necessary to do the above work n order to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

The above work has not directly resulted n a financial benefit to creditors

Other matters which incluides meetings. fax_iitigation, pensions and travel
The above work has mainly consisted of the following

+ Prepanng a corporation tax return

It was necessary to do the above work in order to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

The above work has not directly resulted in a financial benefit to creditors
Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of wark involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis i1s also attached which details the time costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the hiquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In additton to the post appointment time costs detalled i the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors at the
Section 98 meeting

Expenses

Details of all of the expenses mcurred in the penod of this report and also since the date of our
appointment are attached at appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2
disbursements and disbursemenls which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Mileage £2176
No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn dunng the period to which this report relates

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

Finalising the Liquidation

What work remains to be done?
+  Ensunng all matters have been dealt with
Closing the relevant bank accounts
Calculating the closing position
Prepanng and 1ssuing a draft final report to creditors
«  Advertising the final meeting i the London Gazette

* & 0




Prepanng a final report for the final meetings

Holding the final meetings

Sending final report and account to the Registrar of Companies
Closing the Insolvency Practitioner’s statutory bond

Dealing with any unclaimed dividends

Dealing with the Company's beoks and records

- [ ] [ ] L] L L 2

Why s t necessary?
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

What financial benefit (if any) will t provide to creditors?
None

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that our further time costs in this matter will not exceed £10,000
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to ahove are as follows

Nature of Expense | Cost (Excluding applicable VAT) (£)
Corporation Tax 40 00
Postage 150 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Storage 400 00
Sundry Expenses 20000




0O ¥ITIL I SLE[ OF UMRIP Ras) 1RIOL
6 63T 0d 09 [ o0 st [ 000 oo (3] 0040 00 S6L 3 91 Aunoy efielaay
00 THL Ht 00 ri 00 FPE’L 00 r31 & epril s Aq jee3 swiy mey
$ 8¢ 60 ¥yl TET opesd )jms Aq sinoy myoL
0d €l Q0 SEE 9l ok WSRTW S 48] |60
o0l uenesin
00 SEL 00 564 ot L xg1
0o g |oAR) pUB SUD|SUSD
uegedn "xey ‘sBupissw
0o shmoow|  seapnioul UM Baeow Ty
suofinquisip
puw puod ‘(veado|d 1pn| )
00 SEL 00 201 Tl (A} SWIRD S101pasd 1@ W Buyeeq Joj (R0
b ¢ BOUNLILLIOS BI0IIPGID)
uoIInG)e
0 SEL 00291 zL zZ1 ) puE asuspaBaSoMED
'(smakojdwa Bujpn|sul) swies
000 poindes 101 pary [ Yy Buprag
000 Bujpws] Joj oL
0o Bupes) Bujpes]
000 SIPEEE JO LUONE[|USY JO] [RI0L
0D netsw Auwd DIy 1oL O LOBd)ey
000 o1 |BELE PUR eTeUENg Aledoldy
ooo WORIR02 1580 SRR JO US| LeEy ey
000 suojirbjasaul Joj (9301
000 sucnefnssaul pus yaao suonuBseau]
sopamd |sag pur seny 3y
L0 191 08 ZET | re 60 ro (13 Aalwa ) oY) im ldwoy Joy oL
L€ ¥gl 00690 1 a9 iv [N SRR 0 WBWeLE puv Buodes Lopnieis
000 B A5ED
¥0 601 05 9T 9z 80 i1 Burpurg pue Bunjueg *ap3amd
158q pue se{ny 15y A3usajosu|
000 T hoddy ! ] Yl soueydwo?y
Bujuumd
6 0re HILEd 8Lz 113 [X44 PUN LOJJIS|URLPY PSR [RISURG JO) [WOL
08 L2t Q0628 80z 86 v uonaAs|uIupyY
Bujuumig pue
00 S6¢ aseRe e €L Bujuueid 858D UCRNSIUWLPY SEE] [RIALEG
P ; . . — ] T T = S —— g . i
; 3 o.u".uh‘o_“—_Wz\__ Fise ey L“ wuney QL ueddng o ey aup : ujwpy [ ujwpyug 1Buy ey ) 16Uy sBuy Jug ! FUETY | apuin e
Lo R L L R S SR R S _

GLOZ/LL/OZ ©L 7L0Z/LL/1LE WOl sishjeuy S1SOJ 8wi] : JAD'€101820 - uonepmbiy Alejunjop sioppal) - 1 seulyoely Buibexoed padsnig 6d1S



o |

Jizeg s | wneq ey uading |_

RS
_ uppy sup

PR | RE—

|4
vy _m:i( Jug m__s .n-..L—v’ ADugy “
R S — . - |

18y 1ug

Amasiig _I asuprg

00 ¥Z2'SL F JEp 0) Umep S50} JNIG]
ST 032 00 09 ¥3 0L IS IE) wo Qe 0049 00 S6T 000 L8 Z8E 3w Apnoy sliviany
0% £95 T2 00 879 008502 0% £86 52 05 601 2 08 684 LT OPRID JJW18 A 1903 B[} 10
8 6K 80K Tot 1 96} 874 L8 8prJB pois AQ Snoy [ReL
9 1L 05 854'T A1 90 551 IR W JAYI0 J0f RIOL
ooo uop.esni
22 ZEL Q0 #£5 1 BLL 50 L LCIN
88 6ZY 0% +85 Sy L0 v o040 19ARJ} pUR SUS|SUad
wopeBpy xe1 sBuesw]
000 sbujaapy | sepnjowm yoyym ssanew ey
o[ p
puw sauspucdsoncs {sesiojdwe Bujpn|au))
9L 65 05 LT L LX) (44 1413 zl SWR wieypess e ) Bujj@aq Jo) (oL
000 BANIRULWCS SIO||PBLD
SUDPUIS)R:
8l Zpl D0 iL L SZH 1%4 LB zl Slauio pue s3uapucdEalios
{seakoidwa Bu|pniou)) swes
H sEl 05 058 £ £ painses EJOURAII ||F Yum BujRag
a0 Bu|pRl] 40} [0
0040 Bujpedy Buypea)
0Z 207 Q0 rr0 92 B 8T} o S99 [:T4 ro9g SIRESE |5 UQ[JRE||B8Y JO] [WIO]
000 519552 Aled piut /el 10 uoqueBy
[Ax44 {5 080 ¥Z L4431 z0 BEL ¥4 P OC $3{85 10550 PUE $SOUIENG ALBGOI]
28 871 {05 €86 } P St §G or UONIS|IOT B8] SJ8SSR JO UOEs| ey
6 921 00 6vd 65 90 t5 suopeBpseal) J0) (B10)
56 924 Q0 62 6% a0 €5 suciafnssau) pue ygan suopedyseau|
93))2ead 159G pUE $9INH IV
0 0E6 05 856 L T1i9 €8 BL X144 [ &4 AIUSAIOSUT BN Yivw Rouddwod 10) (B30 L
fA 118 05208 € 14 atL 118 [ ¥4 surgye jo Juswer s pue Bupode) Aomes
000 |nso|) esny
£0 601 0093/ € EVE €9 89 Z 6k Buipuog pue Bupyueg sapiaesd
1504 PUR Se|hy 13y Kousajosu|
OE CE} 00 Oty tE £E 1UBALU DGy LN LR T TE T E Y
Bupurg
§r o0 00 9to ¥E 8Ll $Z L] 89T 00z 565 PR US{RLFRIUDY @98 [RIGURD O jBIOL
£l Gi¥ 05 5.4 92 LE6 SZ 08 vz 00z G or vonaAsiuwpy
Bujuue|g pue
1L BZE s 0sZ g %14 Guuuerd 9587 | UONRIBLHLIPY 9SS (RIGUSS)

=

§10Z/11/02 9L 0L0Z/0/FL Wold SisAjeuy s}s0D awill 1 IAD'€107820 - uoliepinbr Alejunjo sioppal) - 17 ssulyoepy Buibesoed pagenig 6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Period 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015

Category / Name of party with whom expense incurred Amount Amount Balance
incurred  discharged (to be
£ £ discharged)
£

Corporation Tax

HMRC 1572 1572 Nil
Postage

Neopost 34 40 34 40 Nil
Storage Costs

Archive Solutions / Restore 55 16 5516 Nil

Cumulative 14 Apnl 2010 to 20 November 2015
Category / Name of party with whom expense incurred Amount Amount Balance
incurred  cischarged (to be
£ £ discharged)
£

Agents / Valuer's Fees

Edward Symmons 34,266 49 34,266 49 Nil
Company Searches

Companies House 588 588 Nil
Corporation Tax

HMRC 134 16 134 16 Nil
Insolvency Practitioner's Bond

Royal & Sun Alliance - Willis 369 00 368 00 Nil
Insurance

AUA Insolvency Risk Services 14,32527 14,325 27 Nit
Legal Fees

Mayo Wynne Baxter LLP 40 00 4000 Nil

Mayoc Wynne Baxter re Case Transfer 153 00 153 00 Nil




Players Solicitors 2,310 00 2,310 00 Nil

Rix & Kay Solicitors 4,928 00 4,928 00 Nil
Postage

Neopost 299 09 29909 Nil

Royal Mall 82 86 82 86 Nit
Professional Fees

Alexander Forbes Trustee Services 300 00 300 00 Nil

Hartley Fowler 3,450 93 3,450 93 Nil

Pelstar Computing 125 00 12500 Nil
Room Hire

Grosvenor Hotel 222 34 222 34 Nil
Statutory Advertising

Courts Advertising 240 03 24003 Nt
Storage Costs

Archive Solutions / Restore 154 40 154 40 Nil
Sundry Property Costs

Chubb Electronic Services 656 22 656 22 Nil

e-on 1,238 12 1,238 12 Nil
Travel

B&H Buses 200 200 Nil

Mileage 2176 2176 Nil

One Stop Travel 2520 2520 Nil

TFL 720 720 Nl

Unknown 22 00 22 00 Nil




